

MH302

**SHIPPING AND PILOTAGE ACT 1967
JETTIES ACT 1926**

NAVIGABLE WATERS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 1992
Made by His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator in
Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Navigable Waters Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 1992*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Navigable Waters Regulations** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Reprinted in the Gazette of 8 November 1989 at pp.4001-39.
For amendments to 16 April 1992 see 1990 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, pp.363-4 and Gazettes of 26 July 1991 and
10 April 1992.*]

References to "General Manager" amended

3. The principal regulations are amended by deleting "General Manager" wherever it occurs in the provisions referred to in the Table to this regulation and substituting in each case the following —

" chief executive officer "

TABLE

regulation 19H (1)	regulation 48A (1) (b)
regulation 19H (2) (e)	regulation 48A (2) twice
regulation 19H (3)	regulation 48A (3)
regulation 48A (1)	regulation 52CAB (4)

Regulation 57 amended

4. Regulation 57 (3) of the principal regulations is amended in paragraph (c) by deleting "Manager" and substituting the following —

" chief executive officer ".

By His Excellency's Command,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Council.
